
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) 

 
Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a 

meeting, which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 
11 July 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Boshra Begum 

Tel : 020 7527 6229 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 3 July 2023 

 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair) 
Councillor Flora Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 

Councillor Sara Hyde 
Alan Begg (Co-Optee) 
Alan Finch (Co-Optee) 

 

Councillor Angelo Weekes 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Jason Jackson 

Councillor Jenny Kay 
 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your 
election; including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s 
area. 

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a 
month or longer. 

(f)   Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a 
body in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has 
a place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital.   

 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 

 

1 - 6 

B.  
 

Items for Decision 
 

Page 

1.  Risk deep-dive- Safeguarding 7 - 14 



 
 
 

 

2.  Principal Risk Report 
 

15 - 60 

3.  Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 
 

61 - 78 

4.  Employment Tribunal Outcomes 

 

79 - 82 

5.  Appointment of members to the Pensions Board 
 

83 - 86 

6.  Annual Governance Statement 
 

 

C.  

 

Urgent non-exempt items 

 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  

 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules 

in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

1.  Exempt Appendix - Employment Tribunal Outcomes 

 

87 - 90 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 

by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on 18 
September 2023



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  23 May 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  23 May 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair), Councillor Flora 
Williamson (Vice-Chair), Councillor Janet Burgess 
MBE and Councillor Sara Hyde. 
  

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
member: 

 Alan Begg (Co-Optee) and Alan Finch (Co-Optee) 

 

 
Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 

 

 
56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Apologies received from Councillor Ward 
 

57 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

None. 
 

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

Alan Finch, an independent member on this committee has declared interest for 
item B1 as part of Alan’s work with the LGA he is the LGA’s main liaison with PSAA 
which is the company responsible for monitoring the performance of external audit 

firms. 

 

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
Agreed. 
 

60 ARRANGEMENTS FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE 2023/24 AND APPOINTMENTS 
TO PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE, BOARD AND PERSONNEL SUB-
COMMITTEE (Item C1) 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the membership appointed by Council on 11 May 2023, terms of 

reference and dates of meetings of the Audit and Audit (Advisory) Committee 

for the municipal year 2023/24, as set out at Appendix A to the report, be 

noted. 

  Pensions Sub-Committee 

(b) That the size of the Pensions Sub-Committee and its Terms of 

Reference, as detailed in Appendix A of the repo
[...]
s were noted in the discussion: 

Page 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  23 May 2023 

 

3 
 

 The Committee considered the proposed amendments to the Audit 

Committee terms of reference, in particular the responsibilities for byelaws, 

polling districts and the calculation of council tax base. It was queried if it 

would be appropriate for these functions to be allocated to other committees 

or decision-making bodies. In response, officers advised that these were 

non-executive functions and could not be considered by the Executive.  

 The report suggested disbanding the Pensions Sub-Committee and 

establishing a Pensions Fund Committee. The Chair suggested changing the 

name of the Pension Fund Committee to the Pensions Committee. It was 

noted that a new TOR would be needed for the Committee. 

 The report suggested that the Personnel Sub-Committee becomes a new 

Employment and Appointments committee.  

 Part of the remit of the Personnel Sub-Committee has been to approve 

special severance payments for departing officers over £100,000.  However, 

new statutory guidance sets out that this should now be approved by a vote 

of Full Council, with special severance payments between £20,000 and 

£100,000 approved by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council. 

Members felt that there should remain member r oversight of these special 

severance payments. The Committee emphasised the need for transparency, 

public accountability and democratic oversight. The Committee considered it 

was important to scrutinise these decisions – either in Audit Committee or in 

the Personnel Sub-Committee. 

 The Director of Human Resources noted that the details of special severance 

payments were confidential and could not be considered in the public 

domain. As these decisions often had to be made at pace, there would be 

practical issues to overcome in introducing advance member oversight 

arrangements, such as the number of members quorate for these short 

notice meetings. Audit Committee already had a role in relation to 

scrutinising these payments which are included in the annual accounts. It 

was agreed to consider how best to strengthen this oversight further outside 

of the meeting.  

 It was suggested that Phase 2 of the constitution review should have a focus 

on format and style and address accountability of decision makers mainly 

around officer delegations as well as other sections which will need a steer 

from members. Some of the work in phase 2 has started, such as looking at 

financial regulations and procurement rules.  

 The Committee requested the Employment and Appointments Committee 

produce an annual or bi-annual report on their activity.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 That the work of the Constitution Review Working Group in reviewing the 

constitution and proposing revisions to ensure legal compliance be noted. 

 That the tabled amendments to the Officer Employment Procedure Rules be 

endorsed;  

Page 3



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  23 May 2023 

 

4 
 

 That the Interim Director of Law and Governance be authorised to make any 

subsequent necessary changes to the report, prior to submission to Council 

in July, following consultation with members of the Audit Committee;  

 That the following recommendations be made to Full Council:  

o Agree the proposed revisions to Part 1 of the Constitution as 

detailed in Appendix 1;  

o Agree the proposed revisions to the Articles of the Constitution 

as detailed in Appendix 2 and adding the Employee Code of 

Conduct as detailed in Appendix 5;  

o Adopt the revised Officer Employment Procedure Rules, which 

now incorporate the previously separate protocol document, in 

Appendix 4; 

o Adopt revised Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee to 

establish it as the Audit and Risk Committee including authority 

to revise and keep up to date the Council’s Financial Regulations 

and Procurement Rules as detailed in Appendix 5; 

o Adopt revised Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee 

as detailed in Appendix 5; 

o Adopt new Terms of Reference for the Pension Sub-Committee 

to establish it as a Pension Fund Committee appointed by the 

Council as detailed in Appendix 5;  

o Adopt new Terms of Reference for the Pension Board as detailed 

in Appendix 5;  

o Adopt new Terms of Reference for the Personnel Sub-Committee 

to establish it as an Employment and Appointments Committee 

appointed by the Council as detailed in Appendix 5.  

o Adopt revised Terms of Reference for the Statutory Officer 

Grievance Committee and Appeals Committee so that it only 

applies to the Chief Executive as detailed in Appendix 5; 

o Agree a Review of the Overview and Scrutiny function to include 

revised Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Committees and 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 

62 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (Item C3) 
The Corporate Director of Resources detailed the progress on the 21/22 audit 
process along with colleagues from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditor. 

It was noted that there had been good progress since the previous Audit Committee 
meeting on the 13th March 2023. The final accounts are now expected to be with 
the Audit Committee on the 10th of July meeting.  

The following points were noted during the discussion: 

Page 4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  23 May 2023 

 

5 
 

 It was explained to the committee that the delays in completing the final 

accounts report so far have been mostly related to pensions matters. It was 

explained that this was a wider issue across the sector.  

 It was noted that this was the final year with external auditors Grant 

Thornton and officers will start to prepare for the work with KPMG the new 

external audit partners. 

 The Chair thanked colleagues working on the external audit report both 

within the council and Grant Thornton for all their hard work. 

 The Director of Finance set out the interim report and stated that there were 

no significant recommendations however there are several improvement 

recommendations. Overall the audit report has been a positive report for the 

Council, and there is recognition around the good financial management of 

the council within the report. 

 It was explained to the committee that the Pension Fund net liability in 

layman’s terms was the activity of triennial evaluation for the pension fund 

which would inform the council what contributions needed to be made. The 

triennial evaluation had caused delays in audits across the sector. The 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) are 

currently working with others to find solutions to these types of issues. It 

was noted that there is no financial impact of this. 

 It was explained financial data was on the whole accurately recorded 

however generally in local government there are concerns on the variability 

of non-financial data. One recommendation on how the council could do 

things differently is to implement a data quality policy which would address 

how the systems are reviewed and what type of data is accepted.  

 The Committee noted the financial risks across the local government sector 

and that some local authorities had been subject to government intervention 

and special measures. The Committee was informed that, due to the 

councils robust financial management, Islington was unlikely to face such 

interventions. The external auditors also noted that the council’s 

arrangements with children with special educational needs is a real strength 

in comparison with other councils, and can be seen as a good indicator of 

good financial management and wider rigour in the process.  

 It was agreed that further review of the pension fund was not necessary to 

be presented at the Audit Committee and could be better suited to the 

Pension Board. 

 Members discussed relaying the positive feedback from the External Auditors 

to all members, highlighting the work of the Finance Team in contributing to 

sound financial management.  

  

RESOLVED: 

 
 That the contents of the report be noted.  

 

Page 5



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  23 May 2023 

 

6 
 

63 CYBER DEFENCE ANNUAL REPORT (Item C4) 
The Director of Digital Services introduced the report. The following main points 

were noted in the discussion:  

 A new chief officer to manage cyber security threats had been successfully 

recruited. 

 The Director of Digital Services assured the committee that there were 

currently no active cyber security incidents and summarised the protections 

the council had in place.  

 A member asked what procedures there are in place to protect the public’s 

data when we procure services from organisations. The Data Protection Act 

and GDPR legislation provides a framework for protecting data when we 

enter into contracts, and it also puts an obligation on the company to inform 

the council of any data breaches.  Officers also explained how the council 

assesses the security of third party systems.  

 A business continuity exercise was carried out recently, focusing around a 

cyber event and showed all possible eventualities. There were a number of 

lessons learned from this exercise, although most were fairly straightforward, 

for example, when to use paper based records, keeping up to date contact 

sheets, and the importance of clear communication.   

 The overarching council risk report in relation to cyber risk shows that the 

external risk continues to increase, however there are measures in place to 

protect against this. 

 The Audit Committee requested that future reports include further 

description of cyber security activity and the intended outcome. It was also 

suggested that future reports could highlight any significant risks (both 

hardware and software) that should be escalated to the Audit Committee.  

RESOLVED: 
That the report and exempt appendix be noted as a statement of the current 
position for the council’s cybersecurity assurance programme and the ongoing 

audits and activity.    
 

64 CYBER DEFENCE ANNUAL REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F1) 

Noted. 
 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 

Page 6



    

 

 

Finance 
7 Newington Barrow Way 

London N7 7EP 

Report of: Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

Meeting of: Audit Committee 

Date:  11th July 2023 

Ward(s): All 

 

Subject: Risk Deep-Dive: Safeguarding 
Children 

1 Synopsis  

In accordance with its Terms of Reference, the Audit Committee (the Committee) is required 
to consider the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and risk management.  

The Committee agreed at its meeting in June 2022 to conduct regular deep-dives on 
individual Principal Risks. The purpose of the deep-dive is for the Committee to obtain a 
deeper understanding of the chosen risk area, develop insight into risk controls and the 

action plan, and to get the opportunity to discuss the risk directly with the risk lead. 

1. Recommendations  
1.1. The Committee is asked to note the risk management strategy for this Principal 

Risk. 

2. Background  

 

2.1 Risk Context 

 
2.2 All Local Authorities in conjunction with its partners have a duty to safeguarding children 

as set out in legislation and guidance. The system including children, families, 

communities, professionals, agencies involved in safeguarding children is complex and 
multi-faceted and co-ordination, assurance, review is always needed across the 

partnership. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item C1



 

 

2.3 Children’s Social Care and Early Help Vision 
Children and young people are safe, can overcome difficulties and can form secure 

relationships through their childhood and into their adulthood. 
To achieve our vision, we  

 

• support and work in partnership with parents and carers to help develop and 
build on safe, strong and lasting relationships w
[...]
egionally to devise solutions). 

6. Increased mental health and clinical support 

in care leaving service for UASC children 

(unaccompanied).  Specialist UASC project 

officer.  

 

P
age 13



 

 

The cost-of-living crisis is causing increased pressures on families which is manifesting 

in increasing cases of domestic violence, mental health and contextual safeguarding 

risks. 

New legislation on unregulated accommodation for children in care is coming into force 

in August and is likely to further heighten the lack of suitable placements for 16–17-

year-olds.  

 

Action Expected impact Resources 

required 

Owner Due Date Status 

Working locally, regionally and nationally to address the 

challenges in social care staff recruitment. 

Reduce likelihood and impact  Staff/Finance J. Abbey Ongoing In 

Progress  

Working locally, regionally and nationally to alleviate the lack of 

care placements. 

Reduce Likelihood  Staff J. Abbey Ongoing In 

Progress  

 

 

P
age 14



    

 

 

Finance 
7 Newington Barrow Way 

London N7 7EP 

Report of: Corporate Director - Resources 

Meeting of: Audit Committee 

Date: 11 July 2023 

Ward(s): All 

 

Subject: Principal Risk Report 2023 

1. Synopsis  
1.1. The articulation and mitigation of risks at Islington Council is a dynamic process, 

with risk management embedded in decision-making. This report presents the 

current principal risks facing Islington. The report represents the Council’s position 

as at May 2023.  

 

1.2. The Principal Risk Report (PRR) is an annual report written in consultation with risk 

leads, Directorate Management Teams (DMTs) and the Corporate Management 

Board (CMB). The previous PRR was presented to the Audit Committee in June 

2022. 

 

1.3. Overall the report details: 

 Appendix 1: Principal Risk Map – the heatmap diagram indicates the 

positioning of Principal Risks, detailing the likelihood and impact scores for 

each risk. The impact matrix details the risk 
[...]
 reviews for 

2023/24. The risk exposure remains the same with a 

stable forward outlook. 

5 (-5) L:1 I:5 

Score 

5 

L:1 I:5 

Score 

5 

27.  Non-Recent Child Abuse – 

Failure to deliver support 

payment scheme 

J. Everson 
  

The payment scheme was launched in May 2022 and 

has been running well over the last year. Mitigations 

against fraudulent claims were pro-actively addressed 

in the design phase of the scheme. This risk is 

therefore assessed as reduced with a stable trend.  

4 (new) L:2 I:2 

Score  

4 

L:1 I:1 

Score 

2 
28.  Increasing homelessness 

pressures cause burden on 

Council’s budget and 

hardship for affected 

residents 

J. Young - 
 

There is a national trend in increasing numbers of 

people facing homelessness. In Islington as of 31st  

March 2023 there were 1,029 homeless households 

living in temporary accommodation compared to 848 

homeless households the same time in 2022. Whilst 

the service is managing current pressures, the rapid 

increase and uncertainty around future Government 

funding gives rise to an increasing forward trend.  

P
age 31



 

18 

 

Appendix 5: Principal Risk detailed information and action plans (risk on a page) 
 
Risk Information 
Risk Title – 1. New Build Programme 

Risk 

Scores 
Existing Controls 

Risk 

Affordability challenges slow progress in delivering new council homes. Unable to deliver the 2023-

2027 programme target of 750 new affordable homes started on site by December 2027. 

Cause: 

1. Financial climate including interest rates and inflation, cost increases, continued lack of 

funding to support housing delivery, external market factors, funding model for the 

programme 

2. Contractor failure 

3. Delay in planning approval 

4. Lack of resident support 

Consequence 

Reputational damage, loss of opportunity for residents, increase in housing issues in the borough. 

Risk Update 

The target of 750 new council rent homes to be started on site before Decem
[...]
intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 Resources 
                    Town Hall, Upper Street  
                                                                                                        London N1 2UD 

Report of: Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Meeting of: Audit Committee 

Date:  11 July 2023 

Ward(s): None  

 

Subject: Appointments to the Pensions Board  

1. Synopsis  

1.1 In accordance with its Terms of Reference, the Audit Committee is currently responsible 

for the appointment of members to the Pensions Board.  However, following a review of 
the Constitution, a revised version is to be considered by the Council on 13 July 2023 

requesting members to approve changes to the Terms of Reference of the Audit 
Committee, amongst other matters, and it is likely that appointments to the Pensions 
Board will no longer be the responsibility of the Audit Committee going forward. 

1.2 The terms of office of both Valerie Easmon-Geroge, a scheme member representative, 
and Alan Begg, an independent member on the Pensions Board, recently expired. 

 Following consultation, both have expressed a wish to be re-appointed to the Board, in 
their former positions. 

2. Recommendation    

2.1 To appoint Valerie Easmon-George as a scheme member representative and Alan Begg 
as an independent member on the Pensions Board, each for a period of four years. 

 

3. Background  

3.1 The terms of office of both Valerie Easmon-George and Alan Begg as members of the 
Pensions Board have expired. In accordance with the current Terms of Reference, Board 
members may be re-appointed to the Board and, following consultation, both have 

expressed a wish to be re-appointed. 

Page 83

Agenda Item C5



 

3.2 To ensure continuation of membership in equal numbers for the employer and member 

representatives and to achieve rolling reappointment to maintain knowledge and 
experience on the Board, it is recommended that each be appointed for a peri
[...]
eeting
	C1 Risk deep-dive- Safeguarding
	C2 Principal Risk Report
	C3 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy
	C4 Employment Tribunal Outcomes
	C5 Appointment of members to the Pensions Board
	F1 Exempt Appendix - Employment Tribunal Outcomes



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit and Risk Committee -  11 July 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held at Committee Room 4, Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  11 July 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair), Councillor Flora 
Williamson (Vice-Chair), Councillor Sara Hyde, Alan 
Begg (Co-Optee) and Alan Finch (Co-Optee) 

Also 

Present: 

Independent 

member: 

  

 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 
 

 
65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Burgess. 

 

66 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
Councillor Jackson attended the meeting as a substitute for Councillor Burgess. 

 
67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

Alan Begg declared an interest on Item B5 as he is a member of the Pension Board, 

 

68 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 

69 RISK DEEP-DIVE- SAFEGUARDING (Item C1) 
The Corporate Director of Children’s and the Assistant Director Safeguarding and Quality 
Assurance introduced the risk deep-dive presentation on safeguarding.  

 It was explained to the committee that the Children’s department is not a single 

service, this relies on many services and partners which increases the need for 

assurance and quality assurance which is vital. Cross directorate partnerships e.g. 

with Housing. Islington has invested in the early years and universal services is very 

good. 

 The committee noted the main regulatory exercises include OFSTED inspections as 
well as an annual conversation with Ofsted which also informs their own QA and risk 

register. 

 Supervision with practitioners takes place and is quality assured by the dedicated 

officers. 

 Ongoing management of the significant risk in section 17 of the report, mainly 

around young people and families. 

 Approx 12 months away from inspection currently, considerations in place include 

the impact of the cost-of-living crisis on new and complex cases being brought into 

the system. Impact of cost of living on the supply side too such as social workers 

and foster carers. In preparation for OFSTED we are reviews of all current 

procedures are underway with a focus on resources and reviewing guidelines. 



Audit and Risk Committee -  11 July 2023 

 

2 
 

 Currently a monopoly in the placements market, these costs are being evaluated, 

along with employee and workplace costs so these costs can be managed and 

mitigated. 

 Islington is competing with other London Borough’s due to the competing challenges 
in recruiting social workers, initiatives include the social work academy which has 

been launched, this included a wrap around service within the first year of practice. 

Working on initiatives for foster carers such as  housing adaption scheme which 

could involve the renovating of  their homes, balancing this with resources available 

to mitigate impacts of the cost of living crisis on foster carers.  

 620 young people that have left care which is a significant number 

 Costs are not always sitting with the expensive placements, sometimes the costs 

can accumulate from temporary accommodation, complex placements are 

competitive which increases the price as providers prefer to take less complex 

placements, driving the costs of complex placements up further.  

 Placement costs remain in the amber/red risk however a reduction in the number of 

looked after children. 

 Challenges with the SEN transportation overspends, taxi costs make up 70% of the 
overspend in 2023/24. SEN placement numbers mean travel is sometimes required 

across the country, with an increase in complex placements overall. This includes 7 

different tiers of transportation.  

 Moving towards encouraging independent travel for young people. 

 Care proceedings should conclude within 26 weeks,  however as a result of the 

backlog from Covid as well as  changes in legislation made it harder to place 
children with families  under kinship orders  which also contributed to the rise in CLA 

numbers. To assist with this and to ensure care proceedings are only issued when 

all other preventable options have been explored the AD and Director for 

Safeguarding hold scrutiny and governance over the  Access to Resource and  Care 

Panels to further ensure  pre-proceedings  is offered to give families a chance to 

make the required changes to avoid issuing care proceedings. 

 There has been a historical overspend in Children’s, whilst there are no shortcuts 
with safeguarding we will be working to address the challenges reoccurring year-on-

year. 

 In terms of maintaining the current level of risk with the tighter financial envelope it 

was noted that in year we are looking at £6 million after the hard work this was at 

2%, therefore the overspend has been taken down slightly and risks are being 

managed at present. 

 Confident with the right management actions in place across some areas however 

other aspects such as taxi costs cause tensions which need to be managed with the 

current financial envelope. 

RESOLVED: 

 To reassess the scoring system of risk to ensure this accurately reflects the risk 
within the various areas. 

 The report was noted. 

 
70 PRINCIPAL RISK REPORT (Item C2) 

• The following points were noted during the discussion: 

• The Principal Risk Report 2023 presented the principal risks facing the 

Council. The report had been produced in consultation with risk leads and DMTs 

over April/May 2023. The final report was agreed at Corporate Board in May 2023.  

• Impact of inflation remains a key risk theme and a challenging area. 



Audit and Risk Committee -  11 July 2023 

 

3 
 

• A new risk on Increasing Homelessness Pressures had been added in the 

2023 Principal Risk Report. 

• Levels of external pressures affecting the Council’s risk profile were 

highlighted throughout the report. 
• Risk 1 – New Build Programme: There were affordability challenges in 

delivering new council homes, this was assessed as high risk and high impact.  Risk 

leads continue to monitor and manage this risk closely. 

• It was noted that  external factors pushed the affordability of these schemes 

in the wrong direction with inflation rising but, in terms of managing risk exposure, 

the feasibility of these schemes were assessed.  

• Risk 23 – School Viability and Place Planning: This risk had increased over 
the last year and presented with an increasing forward trend. There was a 

discussion around the impact of this risk on schools and local communities.  

• It was noted that the initial thoughts were that principal risks would be closer 

to their target risk scores this year, however the challenging environment meant 

there were several external factors affecting the Council’s risk profile. 

Actions: 
• It was agreed the next risk deep dive would focus on the New Build 

Programme. 

• Include a reference to the risk appetite statement in the next Principal Risk 

Report, and also consider a visual representation on progress on managing risks 

within appetite. 
• Include an update on progress with developing a risk management training 

offer in the Risk Update Report for the January Committee meeting.  

• Share the Principal Risk Report with all Members for information. 

RESOLVED: 

The report was noted. 

 

71 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY (Item C3) 
 The council is due an updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Policy and 

benchmarking has taken place with other London authorities.  
A communications plan will accompany this for the whole organisation. The overall 

aim of the comms plan includes collaboration throughout the organisation to 

implement the idea that anti-fraud is everyone’s responsibility.  

 Fraud response plan sets out guidance to staff and managers. The current 

organisational environment and recent media interest in the area indicates we need 
to have a clear anti-fraud policy. 

 It was suggested that benchmarking with private practices may be useful. 

 Wider fraud awareness training should be available and suggestions to implement 
fraud risk as a regular standing item at team meetings.  

RESOLVED: 

The report was noted. 

 
72 EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL OUTCOMES (Item C4) 

The Interim Director of Law and Governance introduced the report.  
 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 

 The committee requested this report in September to include significant tribunal 

reports to the council more than £50,000.  



Audit and Risk Committee -  11 July 2023 

 

4 
 

 The headlines for this report showed it was a good report overall with no adverse 

findings. 

 The number of tribunal cases is falling in the reporting period. 

 The chair noted the inevitability of employment tribunal claims, many of these will be 

impossible to settle without liability however the committee was reassured by the 

figures in the report.  

 
73 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE PENSIONS BOARD (Item C5) 

RESOLVED: 

The report was noted. 

 
74 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Item C6) 

The following points were noted in the discussion: 

 Changes to the AGS made since the previous meeting included: 

-Added more context to the items 

-Section 4 – add the key issues faced and the actions to rectify these issues. 

There were a few small changes suggested at the meeting which included: 

 Change sub-committees of licencing to 4 instead of 2 which it currently states. 

 The report should capture the role that the Audit and Standards committee has in 

the governance framework. 

RESOLVED: 
The report was noted. 

 

75 EXEMPT APPENDIX - EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL OUTCOMES (Item F1) 
RESOLVED: 

 The report was noted. 

 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.20pm 

 
 


